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INTRUDUCTIUN

The Annual Uverseas Trade Report for the calendar year 1990 retains the
format of the previous year's Trade Report.

The figures published in this report have been fully revised and should
be regarded as final.

The Central Statistical Uffice adopts this medium to record its
appreciation for the Comptroller of Customs and Staff, and to the Man~ger

and Staff of the Computer Centre for their cooperation in the collection
and computer processing and tabulation of the data. The office
acknowledges also the efforts made by the staff of its own Trade Unit in
coding and checking the source documents. The preparation of the summary
tables was undertaken by Stephen Nicholas - AG. STATISTICAL UFFICER II.

The various commercial houses, other
businessmen are to be highly commended for
queries brought to their attention.

organisations and individual
their cooperation in answering

Users are reminded that the data contained in this report have been
derived from customs documents brought to account during the period under
reviev.'. As a result, there may be discrepancies between the figures on
Imports and Exports extracted from the Customs Forms and data obtained
from other sources.
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EXPLANAT8RY N8TES

1. SYSTEM·UF·TRAlJE·{;LASSIHCATHJN

The Standard Irllerlldtiunal Trade Classification (Rev 2) issued hy the

Statistical Uffice in the United Nations as Statistical Papers Series

M. No. 34/Rev. 2 of 1974, has been adopted in Dominica since 1981 January 01

with suitable modifications [or the classification of all merchandise. The

maIn sections of the SITC (R2) are:-

Section 0 - Food and Live A[limdl~ chiefly for food

- Beverages and Tobacco

2 - Crude Malerials, Inedible, except fuel

3 - Mineral Fuels, Lubricant~ and related materials

4 - Animals and Vegetable uils, Fats and Waxes

5 - Chemicals and Related Products, N.E.S.

6 - Manufactured goods classified ctliefly by material

7 - Machinery and Transport Equipment

8 - Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles

9 - Commodities and Transactions not cLassified elsewh~rt= i:1
the S.1.T.C.

2. SYSTEM UF TRADE

The "SPECIAL TRADE n system has been ul;;C?d in the tClbulat ions. Th<..ll is.

imports flgures include all goods Cleared ex-warehouses for domestic consumption

and they exclude all goods which remain in the custody of customs iIJ bonded

warehouses. Goods cleAred ex-warehouses for exports have also been included.

Thus, there is an appropriation to General Trade.

Exports are divided into exports of domestic produce and re-exports, shown

sep~rately. Thp lattpr are goods exported esential1y in the same conditi,]n

in which they are imported. Exporets of domestic produce include previou~ly

imported goods which have been transformed by processing in this country.

Except in the case of goods cleared ex-warehouses, goods intransit through

the State are not iIlcluded in the trade figures.
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3. QUANTITIES·AND VALUES

Generally, all quantities and values have been based upon the declaration

of importers and exporters on the customs documents which are subject to

verifIcation by customs officials.

All values are shown in East Caribbean Currency Dollars.

C.I.F. Value is llsed in respect of all imports. Tltis valuation is by

definition lIthe price which an importer would give for the goods on a purchase

in the open market, if the goods are delivered to him at the port of importation,

freight, insurance, commission and all olher costs, charges and expenses incidental

to the purchase and delivery at that pc)rt (except any duties of customs) having

been paid." (Sec 15 (2) (a) of Chapter 282 of the Laws of Dominica 1961)

F.U.B. VilluC" is ust'd in rpspeC't of exports. This is defined <.lS the V,dlll'

at which goods were sold by the eXpol-ter, and includes all local charge::; tv

the exporting vessel ar aircraft. Sed and air freight, dlld marine and air

Insurance are not included dnd cash and trade discollnts to the purchaser abroad

are deducted. It includes local customs charges and other taxes in the State.

This F.U.B. Value is at best an estimate for the following reasons:-

(a) Particulars of values of goods shipped on consignment are not

available at the time of shipment. Reason~ble estimates therefore,

have had to be made until more reliable figures could bp llsed.

(b) There have been valuable exports of goods shipped from certain

Subs~diary Companies to principals abroad. Since there is the

possibility of undervaluation by those firms, the values used have

been bOHcd OIl (i) WUl"ld Mat"kl'l pI-ices wtlcre availab:e ilnd (ii) Vi\lu~s

of allpid commodities exported.

Articles exported from the country for repair arp not valued on exportation

and only the cost of repairs (plus any other appropriate charges) are shown

on re-importation.





which arrived into or were shipped from this territory during the period.

This definition although it mayan occasions result in apparent discrepancies

between the customs figures of imports and exports and figures obtained from

other sources, must for various reasons be maintained.

7. SYMBULS·USED

The following symho]s and aahbreviations have been used In the tabul~tions:-

NIL

o or 0.0

N.E. S.

N.E.C.

S.N.

No.

Pro

Kg.

L.

Tonne

M2

M3

Gal

P. Gal

100 Con

1000 MA

G.R.T.

Less than half final digit

Not available

Not elsewhere specified

Not elsewhere classified

Serial Number

Numbe r

Pair

Kilogram

Lit re

Metric Ton

Square Metre

Cub ic Me t re

Gallon (imperial - liquid)

Proof Gallon

Hundred containers

Thousand matches

Gross Registered Ton

The following conversion factors are included for the convenience of

users who may wish to make comparisons with previous reports which were

publisllcd in Imperial Ullils of QUc..llllilY.

LiAeaT

metres x 39.37 inches

metres x 3.2808 feet

melres x 1.0936 yards

fee t x 0.3048 me t re s

yards x 0.9144 metres
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Stirfaee

Square metres (M 2) x 10.764 square fee t lsq.ft.)

square metres x 1.196 square yards (sq. yd. )

Square fee t x 0.0929 square metres

Square yards x 0.836 I square metres

Gl:lbic-Measl:1re

Cubic metre (M3 )

Cubic metre

Cubic fee t

Cubic yard

Board fee t

Capaeity.(Volume)

x 35.31467 cub ic fee t (cu.ft.)

x 1.30795 cubic yards (eu.yd. )

x 0.028317 cubic metres

x 0.76455 cubic metres

x 0.00235974 cubic metres

Litres

U.K. galluns

Cubic metre

U.K. barrel

Weight (Mass)

x

x

x

x

0.219976

4.54596

6.2893

0.159

= U.K. gallons

litrps

U.K. barrel (petroleum)

cubic metre

Pounds (avoirdupois)

Kilogram

Uunces (troy)

Uunces (avoirdupois)

Long tons

Tonnes

Tonnes

x 0.45359237

x 2.20462

x 31.103477

x 28.3495

x 1016.0469

x 19.684 I

x 0.984207

== kilograms

pounds

grams

::: grams

kilograms

= hundredweight (ewt)

long tons

1 I. SPECIAL NUTES· uN· GEUGRAPllIGAL·BREAKDUWN

For table 5, "U.E.C.S." comprises Antiglla/Barbuda. Grenada, Montserrat,

St. Kitts/Nevis/Anguilla, St. Lucia and St. Vincent & the Grenadines.

"Rest of CARl CUM" means Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Guyana, Jamaica and

Trinidad and Tobago.
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" Ut her Caribbean Countries ll means all Caribbean Island Territories

except member states of U.E.C.S. and the Rest of CARICUM, which are listed

above. Bermuda and the French. Dutch and American possessions in the

Caribbean are all included.

HAsia" means the whole Asian Continent Cbordering to Africa by the border

between Egypt and Israel and to Europe by the border between Turkey on one

side and Bulgaria and Greece on the other). The Asian part of the USSR is

excluded. India, Sri Lanka, Singapore, Hong Kong, Israel, Taiwan, Thailand,

Korea/South, Indonesia, Papua. New Guinea) Cyprus and the Chinese Island uf

Hainan are included.

"Africa" means the African Continent Cbordering to Asia by the Suez Canal

but including all of Egypt). Island territories off the West Coast

(Fernando Poo, Sao Tome, Cape Verde Islands, etc.) and the islands off

East Africa (Madagascar, Mauritius, Reunion, the Seychelles, eomore Islands,

etc.) are all included.

The "E.E.C. II comprises the United Kingdom, Netherlands, France, Denmark.

Belgium, Greece, Italy, West Germany and Luxembourg.

"Europe (excluding E.E.C.") means all other territories ~n continental

Europe, except the part of Turkey to the West of the Bosporous Strait. The

whole of the U.S.S.R., Iceland, Malta, Crete, the Atlantic Portuguese

possessions, Madiera. and the Azores, and the Spanish Atlantic posses~ions,

the Canary Islands, are also included in this category.

"American means North, Central and South America, and comprises Canada,

U.S.A., Venezuela, Brazil, Colombia, Argentina, Mexico, Costa Rica, Nicauragua,

Suriname, Guatemala, Honduras, and Panama.

llUceania" means territories such as Australia and New Zealand and the

Pacific Islands (Fiji, Tahiti, Samoa Island, the New Hebrides, New Calendonia,

and the U.S. Trust Territories.
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REVIEW UF EXTERNAL TRADE: 1990

For the calendar year 1990, total exports were valued at $148.6
million, of which domestic exports accounted for $142.4 million and
re-exports $6.2 million. However. imports amounted to $318.4
million, resulting in a visible trade deficit of $169.8 million.

EXPURTS

Domestic exports recorded an increase of 2] .0% over the 1989 figure.
Bananas the main contributor, were valued at $83. I million or 58.470
of total domestic exports. This figure represents an increase of
22.6% over the figure for 1989. Uther notable exports were household
and toilet soaps ($16.3 million and $15.5 million) representing 11.4%
and 10.9% respectively, Garments ($4.4 million) 3.1%, Prefabricated
building and parts thereof ($2.3 million) 1.6%, Plantains ($2.0
million) 1.4% and Bay uil ($1.9 million) 1.4%. Compared with 1989
all of these items showed significant increases.

IMPURTS

Imports continued to be dominated largely by Machinery and Transport
Equipment ($83. J million) 26.1%. Manufactured goods classified
chiefly by material ($78.0 million) 24.5%, Food and live animals
chiefly for food ($55.0 million) 17.3% and Chemicals and related
products, N.E.S. ($35.0 million) 11.0%.

CARICUM TRADE

During 1990, Dominica' 5 trade with CARICUM increased.
exports to CARICUM which stood at $36.7 million was 8.9%
1989 figure. Un the other hand, imports from CARICUM were
$67.8 million an increase of 18.7% OVer the 1989 figure.
absorbed some 28.6% of domestic exports to CARICUM t....hile
36.6% of imports from CARICUM.

TRADING PARTNERS

Domestic
above the
valued at

The UECS
supplying

In 1990, Dominica's principal trading partners have been the United
Kingdom, the joint CARICOM countries, United States, Puerto Rico and
Japan in that order.
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TABLE 1.

TOTAL TRADE AND BALANCE OF VISmLE TRADE: 1968 - 1990.

VALUES IN E.C.$'OOO

E X P 0 R T S (F. O. B. ) BALANCE OF
YEAR TOTAL IMPORTS TRADE

DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS (C.I.F.) () DEFICIT

1968 12,235 129 12,364 20,097 (7,733)
1969 13,989 159 14,148 24,713 (10,565)
1970 11,429 380 11,809 31,514 (19,705)
1971 11,990 289 12,279 33,019 (20,740)
1972 12,995 506 13,501 32,880 (19,379)
1973 16,224 514 16,738 32,293 (15,555)
1974 20,130 819 20,949 38,918 (17,969)
1975 23,851 795 24,646 45,036 (20,390)
1976 28,083 971 29,054 49,832 (20,778)
1977 31,602 693 32,295 59,081 (26,786)
1978 42,401 489 42,890 76,770 (33,880)
1979 24,701 689 25,390 59,970 (34,580)
1980 25,212 1,090 26,302 128,730 (102,428)
1981 50,562 1,193 51,755 134,104 (82,349)
1982 61,516 4,493 66,009 128,191 (62,182)
1983 72,280 1,891 74,171 121,710 (47,539)
1984 67,307 1,918 69,225 156,104 (86,879)
1985 70,895 5,871 76,766 149,376 (72,610)
1986 105,032 12,372 117,404 150,687 (33,283)
1987 121,573 8,172 129,745 179,216 (49,471)
1988 147,172 2,821 149,993 236,334 (86,341)
1989 117,674 4,181 121,855 289,099 (167,244)

,---1990 142,431 6156 148,587 318,392 (169,805)

1
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TABLE 2. QUANTUM AND UNIT VALUE INDICES OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS
AND TERMS OF TRADE: 1980 - 1990

QUANTUM UNIT VALUE COMMODITY INCOME
YEAR TERMS OF TERMS OF

IMPORTS EXPORTS IMPORTS EXPORTS TRADE TRADE

1980 143.3 52.7 162.3 150.7 92.9 49.0

1981 148.1 103.9 164.4 147.8 89.9 93.4

1982 125.2 110.3 161.6 158.2 97.9 108.0

1983 119.6 113.1 161.0 173.2 107.6 121.7

1984 163.5 113.9 165.7 154.1 93.0 105.9

1985 150.3 120.5 143.5 167.8 116.9 140.9

1986 168.2 162.3 140.3 189.3 134.9 218.9

1987 199.9 186.3 156.0 189.5 121.5 226.3

1988 212.0 208.5 168.9 204.9 121.7 252.6

1989 245.5 171.7 171.9 192.7 113.2 193.7

I
1990

I
265.1 195.3 182.5 207.1 116.21 226.1 I

NOTE: (1) COMMODITY TERMS OF TRADE =
UNIT VALUE INDEX OF EXPORTS· 100/
UNIT VALUE INDEX OF IMPORTS

(2) INCOME TERMS OF TRADE=
COMMODITY TERMS OF TRADE·
QUANTUM INDEX OF /100



TABLE 3.
QUANTUM AND UNIT VALUE INDICES OF DOMESTIC EXPORTS & IMPORTS
BY SECTION OF THE S.I.T.C. (REV.2): 1980 -1990

SEC T ION S OF THE S.I.T.C. (REV.2)
YEAR TOTAL

o I 1 T 2 1 3 1 4 T 5 l 6 I 7 1 8 1 9

D 0 M EST ICE X P 0 R T S - QUANTUM

1980 26.8 0.0 - - 40.5 217.9 104.8 - 8.5 - 52.7
1981 78.7 0.0 - - 11.4 311.5 90.5 - 5.1 - 103.9
1982 81.2 - - - 67.9 320.0 40.5 - 0.0 - 110.3
1983 87.8 - - - 96.0 288.3 31.0 - 0.0 - 113.1
1984 97.0 - - - 108.3 232.0 26.2 - 10.2 - 113.9
1985 100.2 - - - 74.1 279.6 21.4 - 9.3 - 120.5
1986 150.4 - - - 86.5 290.9 21.4 I - 15.3 - 162.3
1987 178.2 0.1 - - 49.4 320.5 14.2 - 66.5

1

- 186.3
1988

1
198

.
2 0.1 - - 85.6 357.5 14.81 - 0.5 - 208.5

1989
'1

147
.
2 0.1 - -

I
55.2 391.5 8.9 - 1_75

.
4

'I

- 171.7
1990 169.0 0.0 - - 26.5 457.1

I 8.8 I - - 195.356.7

DO M ESTI C EX PO R TS - UNIT VALUES

1980 153.5 236.8 - - 129.4 144.2 161.9 - 125.4 - 150.7
1981 147.4 121.1 - - 142.5 158.0 190.5 - 85.6 - 147.8
1982 155.4 247.4 - - 176.2 172.6 135.7 - 82.2 - 158.2
1983 172.3 247.4 - - 199.4 173.9 207.1 - 55.1 - 173.2
1984 149.8 247.4 - - 178.7 168.0 273.8 - 92.4 - 154.1
1985 167.6 421.1 - - 171.9 165.2 264.3 - 111.0 - 167.8
1986 197.1 421.1 - - 172.7 159.9 261.9 - 72.0 - 189.3
1987 201.3 234.4 - - 137.7 152.2 311.5 - 45.2 - 189.5

1

1988 222.3 268.7 I - - 93.5 161.6 348.0 - 53.9 - 204.9

'1

1989 203.3 209.91 - - 125.8 165.4 359.1 -

I

78.3 - 192.7
1990 222.0 0.0 - - 117.1 169.5 414.7 - 72.5 - 207.1

I ~ ,

3
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TABLE 3. (CONT'D.)
QUANTUM AND UNIT VALUE INDICES OF DOMR'lTIC EXPORTS & IMPORTS

BY SECTION OF TIlE S.I. T.e. (REV.2): 1980 -1990

[yEART:::- __ SEC T ION S OF THESTi.C(REv:2)------rTALI

L__~~1 1_ 2 J_3:::::L~----l51 6I_7_1_8_L~ __

IMP 0 R T S - QUANTUM

143.31
148,1 I
125,2
119.6
163,5
150,3
168,2

199,9

212,0

245,5
265,1

~ 98'7r230 125,2Ti351 285,3 125'8'i60:2T?'125~'8134.7~
11981 113,9 106,1 69,81134.7 825,3 98,3 152,8 229,0 99,41 -

11982 125,0 97.4 109,6\120,5 346,9 87,9 116,01 151 .7 150,1 I -
1983 108,5 90,4 63,0 102,0 266,1 806 146,8 176.7 1 87,1, -

\
1984 144,21112,8 70,31,141,62763118,8209,512679 94,0

1985 121,61124,2 124,21177,2 246,5 1493 140,5 341,1 101,6

1

1986 1451 1260 54.7

1

1594 2641 169,3 1962 3478 809

1987 161,71162,3 870175532002898242.7 31461157

\
1988 172,311955 146'3~'2162 439,0 399,0 3198 458611363
1989 16341865201,9195514908273,9346340151'129,3

11990~84 7 '1218 5J 159 4 252:~149~~l57~J 338,6_4~3 8 ,123 ~
~--'--_.

IMP 0 R T S - UNIT VALUES

8 204'31' 205.3 I 108,6 ' 181',~43,0 W:O 176,8 162,3
9 135,8 237,4 865 152,5 1146.5 156.4 277,8 164.4
4 157.4 2371 117,6 154,1 1561 159,0 162.6 161.6

8 163,5 241,8 110,6 172.41149.5 168,4 138.4 161,0

6 177,6 203,1 129.8 261,1 140,0 167.7 115,8 165.7

6 1693 11953 1282 2849 1385 1472 131,2 - 143,5

1 136 8 175,6 101 6 285 4 128 1 138 2 1186 6 11403
9 185 6 154 1 106 0 156 6 136 4 173 0 I 166,5 - 156 0 '

31148,8 145,6 1166 194.4 1671 1 254ili188 6 - 1168,9]
~11034 164°11171 178°1171,6\188,2 28:'~1 - 1719,
~1,2 ,184,8, 56,1~~.154S~~8 23~~

\1980 152,1 135,
1981 161,4 144,

1
1982 155.8 159,

I 1983 149,6 162,

1

1984 143,3 165,

1985 137.4 162,

1986 1349 169,

1987 137,1 168,

1988 148,5 176.
1989 158,9 181,
1990 162,3 179,

---
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TABLE 4.
TOTAL TRADE AND BALANCE OF VISmLE TRADE BY COUNIRY : 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS BALANCE OF

SN COUNTRY DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS TOTAL IMPORTS VISIBLE TRADE

01 ANTIGUA & BARBUDA 3,037 73 3,110 2,415 695
02 ARGENTINA - - - 459 (459)
03 AUSTRALIA - 20 20 88 (68)
04 BAHAMAS - - - 50 (50)
05 BARBADOS 2,786 371 3,157 7,903 (4,746)
06 BELGIUM - 3 3 400 (397)
07 BRAZIL - - - 1,784 (1,784)
08 CANADA 158 45 203 8,044 (7,841)
09 CA YMAN ISLAND - - - 1 (1 )
10 CHILE - - - 115 (115)
11 COLOMBIA - - - 2,289 (2,289)
12 COSTA RICA - - - 2,005 (2,005)
13 CYPRUS - - - 2 (2)
14 CZECHOSLOVAKIA - - - 403 (403)
15 DENMARK - - - 2,351 (2,351 )
16 EIRE (REP OF IRELAND) - - - 52 (52)
17 FRANCE 63 3 66 4,872 (4,806)
18 GHANA - - - 51 (51 )
19 GREECE - - - 30 (30)
20 GRENADAICARRIACOU 1,184 48 1,232 1,127 105
21 GUADELOUPE/STMARTIN 6,308 47 6,355 3,863 2,492
22 GUYANA 1,432 - 1,432 1,157 275
23 HOLLAND(NETHERLANDS) 172 3 175 5,764 (5,589)
24 HONG KONG - - - 2,172 (2,172)
25 ICELAND - - - 47 (47)
26 INDIA - - - 131 (131 )
27 ITAL YITRIESTE 10,595 1 10,596 2,430 8,166
28 JAMAICA 18,192 26 18,218 4,453 13,765
29 MALAWI - - - 45 (45)
30 MALA YAlSABAH/SARAWAK - - - 26 (26)
31 MONTSERRAT 469 39 508 32 476
32 NEWZEALAND - - - 164 (164)
33 NORTH KOREA - - - 9 (9)
34 PAKISTAN - - - 7 (7)
35 SINGAPORE - - - 246 (246)
36 SRI LANKA (CDYLON) - - - - -
37 ST KITTS/NEVIS/A NG. 1,313 69 1,382 1,239 143
38 STLUCIA 2,874 124 2,998 13,449 (10,451)
39 ST. VINCENT/GR'DINES 1,615 62 1,677 6,586 (4,909)
40 TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 3,776 60 3,836 29,388 (25,552)
41 UNITED KINGDOM 73,424 243 73,667 45,998 27,669
42 UNITED STATES 9,823 4,649 14,472 85,836 (71,364)
43 VENEZUELA - - - 2,341 (2,341)
44 VIRGIN ISLANDS (BR) 243 48 291 18 273
45 VIRGIN ISLANDS (USA) 497 2 499 493 6
46 ZIMBABWE (RHODESIA) - - - 62 (62)
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TABLE 4. (CONT'D)
TOTAL TRADE AND BALANCE OF VISmLE TRADE BY COUNTRY: 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000..

:I EXPORTS BALANCE OF
COUNTRY DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS TOTAL IMPORTS VISIBLE TRADE

47 ANTILLES, NETHERLAND 2,093 2 2,095 2,707 (612)
48 ARUBA 146 - 146 89 57
49 AUSTRIA - - - 3 (3)
50 BORNEO/CELEBES - - - 11 (11 )
51 CA YENNE (FHGUIANA) - - - - -
52 CHINA - - - 1,801 (1,801)
53 CURACAO - - - 720 (720)
54 ECUADOR - - - 9 (9)
55 EGYPT - - - 123 (123)
56 EL SALVADOR - - - 3 (3)
57 FED REP OF GERMANY - 6 6 9,851 (9,845)
58 FINLAND - - - 183 (183)
59 FORMOSA (TAIWAN) - - - 1,750 (1,750)
60 GERMAN OEM REPUBLIC - 4 4 1 3
61 GUATEMALA - - - 246 (246)
62 HAITI 31 - 31 15 16
63 HUNGARY - - - 105 (105)
64 IRAN - - - - -
65 ISRAEL - - - 20 (20)
66 JAPAN - 31 31 19,641 (19,610)
67 KOREA, SOUTH - - - 5,767 (5,767)
68 LEBANON - - - 1 (1)
69 MACAU (MACAO) - - - - -
70 MARTINIOUE 247 88 335 8,490 (8,155)
71 MEXICO - - - 49 (49)
72 NORWA Y/SPITZBERGEN - - - 815 (815)
73 PANAMA - - - 142 (142)
74 PHILLIPINES - - - 4 (4)
75 POLAND - - - lOS (105)
76 PORTUGAL - - - 53 (53)
77 PUERTO RICO 1,637 91 1,728 19,702 (17,974)
78 ROMANIA - - - 4 (4)
79 SANTO DOMINGO - - - 1,536 (1,536)
80 SAUDI ARABIA - - - - -
81 SPAIN - - - 600 (600)
82 SURINAME - - - 33 (33)
83 SWEDEN - - - 359 (359)
84 SWITZERLAND 58 - 58 2,527 (2,469)
85 THAILAND - - - 434 (434)
86 TURKEY - - - 4 (4)
87 U.S.S.H (RUSSIA) 259 - 259 51 208
88 YEMEN - - - 2 (2)

89 YUGOSLAVIA - - - 41 (41 )

TOTAL TRADE 142,431 6,157 148,588 318,393 (169,805)
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TABLE 5.
TRADE WITH CAR/COM PARTNERS: 1990

VALUES IN E.C.$.'OOO

DOMESTIC EXPORTS RE-EXPORTS IMPORTS

SN COUNTRY VALUE 0/0 VALUE 0/. VALUE 0/0

01 O.E.C.S. 10,492 28.6 415 47.6 24,848 36,6

Antigua and Barbuda 3,037 8.3 73 8.4 2,415 3.6
Grenada/Carriacou 1.184 3.2 48 5.5 1,127 1.7
Montserrat 469 1.3 39 4.5 32 0.0
St, Kitt'slNevislAng. 1,313 3.6 69 7.9 1,239 1.8
Sf. Lucia 2,874 7.8 124 14.2 13,449 19.8
St. Vincent and GR'dines 1,615 4.4 62 7.1 6,586 9.7

02 REST OF CAR/COM 26,186 71.4 457 52.4 42,951 63.4

Bahamas - 0.0 - 0.0 50 0.1
Barbados 2,786 7.6 371 42.5 7,903 11.7
Belize - 0.0 - 0,0 - 0.0
Guyana 1,432 3.9 - 0.0 1,157 1.7
Jamaica 18,192 49.6 26 3.0 4,453 6.6

1 03

Trinidad and Tobago 3,776 10.3 60 6,9 29,388
1

43.3

GRAND TOTAL 36,678 100.0 872 100.0 67,799 100.0

\'" ITOTAC TRW' & eeOC"TAG'
IL 142,143 25.8 6,156 0.0 318,392 21.3,COVERED BY CARICOM

7
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TABLE 6. TRADE BY SECTIONS OF THE S.I. T.e. (REV.2): 1980 - 1990
VALUES IN E.C.$·OOOr=E SECTIONS OF H'E S.LT.C. I I

YEAR ~J 1 I 2 I 3 [~r:s=l~ 7 C~ 9 TOTAL

D OM ESTI C E X PO R T S(F.O.B.)
-- -

,.80 10,450 1 30 - 1,045 13,389 2'. - 76 2 25,212

1981 28,313 , 3t - 311 21,604 244 • 56 0 50.562
1982 31,589 0 73 - 3,449 24,579 1,380 - 446 - 61,516

1983 36,2:49 - 153 - 6,392 22:,032 5.617 - 1,837 0 72,280

1984 36,229 878 308 - 5,300 16,954 6,834 .. 736 0 67,307

1985 41,620 572

1

183 - 3,485 21,955 1,373 3 1,705 1 70,897

1986 74,836 87. 415 - 3,261 21.541 2,415 - 1.654 - 105,031

1987 92,145 351 465 - 1.388 23,544 1,892 - 1,788 - 121.573

1988 110,123 386 .42 0 1,571 28,023 1,571 1 4,557 - 147,172

'98. 74,985 994 82. 0 1,398 32,604 1,488 1 5,376 - 117,874

1990 94,115 810 1,465 1 736 35,816 2,720 3 6.764 - '42,430

R E- EXPO R T S(F.O.B.)

1980 44 5 52 - - 35 57 867 30 0 1,090

1981 • 0 '2 - - 66 382 873 71 - 1,193

1982 11 38 0 0 - 11 172 4,085 176 - 4,493

1983 24 I ,. 3 - 44 33 1.375 3.3 0 1,891

1984 22 - 25 2 - 16 128 466 ":1 - 1,919

1985 55 8 33 - - 13 1.235 4,165 10 5,872

1986 64 - - 8 0 82 257 11,862 99 - 12,372

1987 68 4 8 0 - 26 73 7,828 166 - 8,172

1988 66 18 10 - - 137 186 2.118 286 0 2,821

198. 448 41 13 22 - 22 111 3,304 222 0 4,181

1990 71 5 26 1 - 52 4,475 1,407 116 3 6,156

IMPORTS(C.I.F.)

1980 25,695 5,076 6,355 11,346 4,389 14,972 26,078 25,934 8,873 " 128,730

1981 29,553 4,275 3,088 11,517 7,686 15,270 29,840 23,542 9,316 17 134,104

1082 30,011 4,088 3,772 10,437 6,255 14,289 30,798 18,947 9,045 54. 128,191

1983 27,001 3,912 2,432 10,108 4,636 14,649 27,645 23,156 8,161 10 121,710

1984 32,388 4,757 2,578 15,417 5,845 13,921 33,898 38,940 1,352 5 156,104

1965 28,763 5,136 2,830 16,351 5,308 16,996 30,675 33,643 9.648 25 149,375

1986 32,254 5,590 2,103 11,320 3,904 18,707 32,591 32,610 11,002 6 150,687

1917 35,301 7,925 3,157 11,763 4,771 24,734 44,823 33,386 13,343 13 179,216

1988 42,899 9,716 4,322 13,197 7,92.5 32,920 60,303 48,892 16,135 25 236,334

1989 47,061 10,407 5,421 15,367 7,698 33,489 76,181 73,305 19,760 11 289,099

1990 55,002 11,988 6,679 19,285 8,123 35,361 78,035 83,083 20,828 8 318,392

8



TABLE?
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY DIVISIONS OF THE S.l. T.e. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E.C.$'OOO

EXPORTS
DIV. S.I.T.C. (REV.2) DIVISION IMPORTS
NO. DOMESTIC REEXPORTS

00 Live Animals 119 - -
01 Meat and Meat preparations 13,027 - -
02 Diary Products and Birds Eggs 7,857 1 -
03 Fish and Fish preparations 3,678 - -
04 Cereals and Cereals preparation 11,730 19 0
05 Vegetables & Fruits 4,659 92,249 -
06 Sugar, Sugarpreparations & Honey 5,623 280 -
07 Collee. Tea, Cocoa, Spices 1,091 233 54
08 Feeding stull lor Animats 1,532 10 -
09 Miscellaneous Edible Prooucts 5,688 1,324 16
11 Beverages 11,422 810 4
12 Tobacco & Tobacco Manufactures 566 - 1
21 Hides, Skins & Furskins 1 - -
22 Oil seeds &Oleaginous fruits 47 1 -
24 Cork & Wooo 4,553 29 0
26 Textile fibres and their wastes 14 - -
27 Crude fertifizers and Crude minerals 1,647 93 -
28 Metallilerous ores and metal scrap - - -
29 Crude Animal and Vegetable materials 418 1,343 26
33 Petroteum and Petroleum Prooucls 16,998 - 1
34 Gas, Natural and Manufactured 2,288 - -
41 Animal ells and lats 6,588 - -
42 Fixed vegetable oifs and lats 1,072 737 -
43 Animal and Vegetable oils and lats, process

-ed, and Waxes 01 animal or vegelable origin 463 - -
51 Organic Chemicals 976 0 -
52 Inorganic Chemicals 2,306 - -
53 Dyeing, Tanning & colouring materials 3,124 1,663 17
54 Medical & Pharmaceuticat Products 2,681 - 17
55 Essential Oils & Perfume Materials 6,608 34,008 0
56 Fertilizers, Manufactured 8,374 - 4
57 Explosives and pyrotechnic products 71 - -
58 Arlitical Resins &Plastic materials 3,524 - 0
59 Chemical materials and prooucts N.ES. 7,697 144 13
61 Leather Manulactures, N.ES. 39 - -
62 Rubber Manulaclures, N. E. S. 3,689 - 0
63 Cork & Wood Manufactures 3,515 2,432 -
64 Paper, Paperboard & Articles 1 95

thereof 23,205 51 2
65 Textile, Yarns, Fabrics, N.ES. 8,917 0 3
66 Non-mstallic minsrat manufactures

N.ES. 8,311 0 3
67 Iron & Steel 11,978 - -
68 Non-ferrous melals 380 - 0

9



TABLE 7. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY DIVISIONS OF THE S.l. T.e. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E.C.$'OOO

IDIV.

I EXPORTS

S.I.T.C. (REV.2) DIVISION IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE EXPORTS
NO.
69 Manufactures of Metals, N.ES. 18,001 235 4,374
71 Power generated machinery & Equipment 5,943 - 177
72 Machinery specialised for particular

industry 17,575 - 182
73 Metal working machinery 357 - 14
74 General Industrial machinery and

equipment N.ES. 11,616 - 348
75 Other machines & other data

processing equipment 3,083 - 156
76 Telecommunications and other

sound recording apparatus and

equipment 4,758 - 99
77 Electric machinery N. E S. 10,950 - 123
78 Road Vehicles 27,752 - 300
79 Other Transport EqUipment 1,050 3 6
81 Sanitary, Plumbing, Heating

and Lighting fixtures, N.E. S 912 1 -
82 Furniture and parts thereof 1,550 139 3
83 Travel goods, handbags, and

similar containers 357 - -
84 Articles of apparel and clothing

accessories 3,607 5,946 -
85 Footwear 2,073 286 0
87 Professional, scientific: and

controlling instruments, N.ES. 1,729 - 77
88 Photographic apparatus equipment

and supplies, optical goods. clocks

watches, N.E.S. 719 - o '
89 Misceffaneous manufactured N. ES. 9,880 393 36
94 Animals. live, not for human

IconsumPlion 3 0 -
95

~
6 - 3Fire arms of war

I

L..-~TOTAL TRADE I
318,393 142,431 6,156
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TABLE 8.
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.l. T.C. (REV.2): 1990

VAI-UES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

001 Live animals chielly for food 119 - -

011 Meat and adible ol/als, fresh, chiliad,

or frozen (except meat and meat ollals

unfit or unsuitable for human comsumption) 9,197 - -

012 Meat and adible meat ollals (except

poultry liver) saftad, in brine driad

or smoked 576 - -

014 Meat and edible meat ofla/s, prepared or

preservad, NE$., Fish extracts 3,254 - -

022 Milk and Cream 5,986 1 -

023 BUller 206 - -

024 Cheese and Curd 1,659 - -

025 Eggs, Birds and yolks, fresh, driad or

otherwise prepared, sweetened or not 6 - -

034 Fish, fresh (live or dead), chilled or frozen 441 - -

035 Fish, dried, salted or in brine; smoked

fish (whether or not cooked before or

during the smoking process) 1,996 - -

036 Crustaceans and molluscs, whelher in shell

or not, fresh (live or dead), chiJiad

frozen, saJroo, in brine O( dried;

crustaceans in sheil, simply boiled in waler 46 - -
037 Fish, Cruslaceans and Moiluses, preparad

or preservad, NEB. 1,194 - -

042 Rice 1,406 - -
044 Maize (corn) unmilled 46 - -
045 Cereals, unmilled (other than wheat,rjce, etc.) 3 - -

046 Medl and !lour 01 wheat and Iiour of Mestin 6,044 - -
047 Other cereal meals and /lours 134 - 0

048 Cereal preparations and preparations of

flour or starch of fruits or vegetables 4,097 19
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I. T.C. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.e. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

054 Vegetables, fresh, chilled, frozen or

simply preserved (including dried leguminous

vegetables); Roots, lubers and other edible

vegelable produCIS, N. E S. fresh or dried 2,406 2,337 -
056 Vegelables, Roots and Tubers, prepared or

preserved, N, E S. 771 0 -

057 Fruit and nuts (not including oil nuts)

Iresh or dried 282 88,670 -

058 Fwi( presefYed and fruit preparations 1,200 1,242 -

061 Sugar and Honey 4,922 191 -
062 Sugar confectionery (except chocolate

confectionery) and other sugarpreparalions 701 89 -

071 Coffee and coffee substitutes 319 14 13

072 Cocoa 158 0 -

073 Chocolale and other food preparations

containing cocoa, N.£. S. 266 - -

074 Tea and Mate 74 - -

075 Spices 275 219 41

081 Feeding sluff for animals (not including

unmilled cereals) 1,532 10 -

091 Margarine and Shortening 1,419 - 14

098 Edible products and preparations N.E.S. 4,269 1,324 2

111 Non-alcoholic beverages, N.E. S. 2,418 810 -

112 Alcoholic beverages 9,003 - 4

121 Tobacco, unmanufactured, Tobacco Refuse 292 - -

122 Tobacco, Manufactured 274 - 1

222 Oil seeds and Oleaginous fruit. whols or

broken, of a kind used for the extraction

01 'sofl' fixed vegetable oils (excluding

ffours and meals) 33 1 -
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I. T.e. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

223 Oil seeds and Oleaginous fruit, whole or

broken of a kind used for the extraction

of other fixed vegelabl oils (including

non-defatted flours and meals of oil seeds

and Oleaginous fruit) 13 - -

232 Natural Rubber. Rubber Latex. Natural Rubber

and similar natural gums 0 - -

233 Synlhetic rubber latex, synthetic rubber

and feclaimed rubber, waste and scrap of

unhardened rubber 0 - -

246 Pulpwood (including chips and wood waste) 1 - -

247 Other wood in rough or roughly squared 174 12 -

248 Wood simply worked, and railway sleepers

of wood cotton 4,378 16 0

263 Cot/on 0 - -

265 Vegetable textilelibres (other than

cotton or jute) and waste of such fibres 11 - -

266 Synthetic fibres unsuitable for spinning - - -

268 Woot and other animal hair (excluding wool tops)

269 Old clothing and other textile articles; Rags 2 - -

271 Ferlilizers. crude 222 - -
273 Stone, sand and gravel 935 87 -

277 Natural abrasives, N.E.S. (including

industrial diamonds) 115 6 -

278 Other crude minerals 375 - -
282 Waste and scrap metal of Iron or Steel - - -
287 Ores and concentrates of base metals, N.E.S. - - -

289 Ores and concentrates of procious waste,

scrap and sweepings ofprecious metals,

(other than gold)
,

- - -

291 Crude animal materials, NE S. 9 - -
292 Crude vegetables naterlals N.E.S. 408 1,343 26
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.l. T.e. (REV.2) 1990

VALUES IN E.G $'000

I EXPORTS

I GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMEsnc RE-EXPORTS

298 Vegetable products, N.E.S. - - -

334 Petroleum products, Refined 16,414 - 1

335 Residual petroleum products, N.E.S. and

'8rated materials 584 - -

341 Gas, natural and manulactured 2,288 - -
411 Animals Oils and Fats 6,588 - -

423 Fixed vegetable oils 'soft', crude,

refined or purified 53 32 -
424 OtherfixecJ vegetable oils, fluid or solid

crude, refin8d or purified 1,019 705 -

431 Animal and Vegetable oils 463 - -

511 Hydrocarbons N. E. S. and their halogenated,

sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated

derivatives 115 - -

512 Alcohols, phenols, phenol-alcohols, and

their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or

nitrosaloo derivatives 634 0 -

513 Carboxylic acids and their anhydrides,

halides, peroxides and peracids and their

halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or

nitrosated derivatives 98 - -

514 Nitrogen - function compounds 1 - -

515 OranD - Inorganic and heterocyclic compounds 0 - -
516 Other organic chemicals 128 - -

522 In-organic chemical elements. oxides

and Halogen salts 2,007 - -

523 Other in-organic chemicals, organic and

in-organic compounds ofprecious melals 299 - -

531 Synthetic organic dyestuffs, etc. Natural

Indigo and colour lakes 13 - -
,

532 Dyeing and Tanning extracts, and synthetic

tanning materials 15 - -
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C. (REV.2): 1990

VALVES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

533 Pigments, paints, varnishes and related

materials 3,096 1,663 17

541 Medical and pharmaceutical products 2,681 - 17

551 Essential oils, perlume and lIavour

materials 1,892 1,946 0

553 Perfumery, cosmetics and toilet preparations

(exclUding soaps), Agneous distillates and

aqueous solutions 01 sssential oils

(including such products suitable lor

medical use) 2,690 124 -

554 Soap cleansing and polishing preparations 2,026 31,937 -

562 Fertilizers manufactured 8,374 - 4

572 Explosives and pyrotechnic producls 71 - -

582 Condensalion, polycondensation and

addilion products. whether or nol modilied

or polymerized, and whether or not Linear

(eg. Phenoplasts, Amino-plasls. Alkyds,

Polyallyl esters and other unsaturaled

polyesters, silicones) 32 - -

583 Polymerization and copolymerization

products (eg. Polyelhelene, Polyfetra-

haloethylenes, Polyisobulylene,Polystyrene,

Polyvinyl chloride, Polyvinyl Acetate,

Polyvinvyl chloro-acetate and olher

polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and

polymelhacrylic derivatives; Coumarone -

indene resins) 2,384 - 0

584 regenerated cellulose, cellulose nitrate,

cellulose acetate and other cllulose eslers,

cellulose esters and other chemical

derivalives 01 cellulose plaslicized or

not (eg. Collodions, Celludoid); VUlcanized

fibre 30 - -
585 Other artilicial resins and plastic matenal 1,078 - -
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.!. T.e. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

591 Disinlectants, Insecticides, Fungicides,

Weed kellers Anti-sprouting products, Rat

pOisons and similar producls puI up in lorms

or packings lor sale by retail or as

preparation oras articles (eg. sulphur-

treated bands, wicks and candles, fly-papers) 5,689 144 13

592 Starches, Insulin and wheat gluten; Album

Inoidal substances; glues 492 0 -

598 Miscellaneous chemical products. N. E S. 1,516 0 1
611 Leather 11 - -

612 Manufacturers of leather or preparation of

leather NES. Saddlery and other paris

wear, N.E.S. 27 0 -
621 Materials 01 Rubber (eg. pastes, plales,

sheets, rods, Ihread, lubes 01 rubber) 308 - -
625 Rubber lyres, tyre cases, inlerchangeable

tyra Ihreads, Inner tubes and tyre flaps

lor wheels 01 all kinds 2,673 - 0

628 Articles 01 Rubber. N.ES. 708 - 0
633 Cork manufactures 17 - -

634 Veneers, plywood "Improved" or reconsliluted

wood, and other wood worked, N. E. S. 2,921 3 -
635 Wood manulactures, N.ES. 577 2,429 -
641 Paper and paper board 10,142 - 0

642 Paper and paper board. cut to size or Shape,

and art/efGs of paper or paperboard 13,062 1 94

651 Textila Yarn 374 - -

652 Cotton fabrics, woven (not including narrow

or special labrics) 4,370 - -

653 Fabrics woven, of man-made fibres (not

including narrow or special labrics) 2,260 - -

654 Textile fabrics, woven other than of

cotron or man-made libres 26 - -
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.1. T.e. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPDRTS

655 Knitted or crocheted fabrics (inclUding

tubular knit fabrics. pile fabrics and

open-work fabrics 392 - -

656 Tulle, face, embroidery, ribbons, trimmings

and other small wares 246 - -

657 Special texlile labrics and relaled producls 596 4 -
658 Made-up articles, wholly or chielly 01 textile

malerials, N.E. S. 507 - 2

659 Floor coverings, elc. 146 46 -

661 Lime, cement and fabricated construction

materials (except glass and clay materials) 4,952 0 -

662 Clay construction materials and refractory

construction materials 1,182 - -

663 Mineral manufactures, NE.S. 383 - -
664 Glass 495 - 2

665 Glassware 1,214 - 0
666 Pottery 84 - -

667 Pearls, precious and semi-precious stones - - -
672 Ingots and olher primary lorms 01 Iron or Sleel 3,007 - -

673 fron and Steel bars, rods, angles, shapes,

and sections (including Sheet piling) 4,088 - -

674 Universais, plates and sheeets of iron or steel 2,512 - -
675 Hoop and strip of iron or sleel, hot

rolled or cold rolled a - -

676 Rails and railway track construction materials,

o! iron or steel 8 - -

677 Iron or sleel wire (excluding wire rod)

whether or not coated, bur not insulated 731 - -

678 Tubes, ripes and lillings 01 Iron or Sleel 1,625 - -

679 Iron and steet castings, forgings and

-Istampings, in the rough slats, N.E.S. 8
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS
681 Silver, Platinum, and other metals of

the platinum group - - -

682 Copper 136 - -
684 Aluminium 237 - 0

685 Lead - - -

686 Zinc - - -
687 Tin 7 - -

691 Structures and parts of structures, N.E.S. of
Iron, Steel or Aluminium 6,839 - 4,348

692 Metal containers for storage & transport 1,562 - 4

693 Wire products (excluding insulated electrical
wiring) and fencing grills 1,032 - 4

694 Nails, screws, nuts and bolts 1,457 - -
695 Tools for use in the hand or in machines 2,073 - 14

696 Cutlery 234 - -

697 Household equipment of base metal, N.E.S. 1,289 223 -

699 Manufactures of Base metal, N.E.S. 3,516 13 4

711 Steam and other vapour generating boilers,
super heated water boilers, and auxiliary N.E.S. 63 - -

712 Steam and other vapour power units, not - - -
incorporating boilers; Steam engines
(including mobile engines, but not steam
tractors falling Within heading 722 or
mechanically propelled road rollers) with
self contained boilers and parts thereof, N.E.S. 2 - -

714 Engines and motor, non-electric - - 2

713 Internal combuston piston engines and
parts thereof, N.E.S. 940 - 45

716 Rotating electric plant and parts thereof, N.E.S. 4,750 - 126
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000

I EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMEsnc RE-EXPORTS

718 Other power generating machinery and parts

thereof N.E.S. 188 - 5

721 Agricultural machinery (excluding Tractors)

and parts thereof, N.E.S. 220 - -

722 Tractors, olher than those falling within

headings 744. 11 and 783.2 whether or not

fitled with power take-otis winches of pulleys 380 - -

723 Civil Engineering and contractors plant and

eqUipment and parts thereof N.E. S, 7,285 - 58

724 Textile and feather machinery, and parts

thereof, NoE.S 246 - -

725 Paper mill and pulp mili machinery. paper

cutting machines and other machinery for the

manufacture of paper articles and parts

thereof, N.E.S. 180 - -

726 Printing and book binding machinery and 16
parts therof, N.E. S. 443 -

727 Food-processing machines (excluding domestic)

and parts thereof, N.E. So 1,263 - -

728 Other machinery and equiupment specialised

for particular industries, and parts thereof,

N.E.S. 7,558 - 108

736 Machine-tools for working metal or melal

carbides and parts and accessories thereof,

N.E.S. 260 - 14

737 Metai working machinery (other than machine

tools) and parts thereof, N. E. S 97 - -

741 Heating and coding equipment and parts

thereof, N.E. S. 2,147 - 8

742 Pumps (including motor and turbo pumps)

for liquids, whether or not fitted with

measuring devices; Liquid elevators of

buckel, chair screw band and similar ,

~parts N.E.S 01 such pumps & liquid

510 Ielevators - -
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.l. T.e. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
I I

EXPORTS I
I-GROUP s.n.c. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

743 Pumps (other than pumps lor liquids) and

compressors. fans and blowers. centrifuges

filtering and purifying apparatus, and parts

thereol, N.ES. 1,493 - 5
744 Mechanical handling equipment, and parts

thereol, N.ES. 4,779 - 310

745 Other non-electrical machinery, tools and

mechanical apparatus; and parts thereol, N.E. S. 1,015 - 5

749 Non-electric parts and accessories of

machinery. N.ES. 1,673 - 19
751 Office Machines 777 - 23

752 Automatic data processing machines and units

thereof; magnetic or optical readers; machines

for transcribing data onto media in coded

form and machines lor processing such data,

N.E.S. 1,190 - 98

759 Parts, N.E. S. 01 and accessories (other than

covers, carrying cases and the like) suitable

for use solely or principally with machines

01 a kind lalling with heading 751 or 752 1,116 - 35

761 Television receivers (including receivers

incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or

sound recorders or reproducers) 444 - 5

762 Radio broadcast receivers (including receivers

incorporating sound recorders or reproducers 170 - -

763 Gramophones (phonographs). dictating machines

and other sound recorders and reoroducers

(including record players and tape decks,

with or Without sound-heads), television

image and sound recorders and reproducers;

magnetic 231 - 1

764 Telecommunications equipment N.E.S., and

parts NE.S. of. and accessories for the

apparatus and equipment lalling within

division 76 3,914 - 93

n1 Electric power machinery (other than the

rotaling electric planl 01 heading 716)

-JI
Iand parts thereol, N.E. S. ____2,234 -
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.l. T.C. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

772 Other than healing resistors, printed

circuits, switchboards (other than telephone

switchboards and control panels, N.E.S.; Parts

N.E.S. olthe lorgoing apparatus;

Etectricat apparatus lor making and breaking

electrical circuits, {or the protection of

electrical circuits, or for making connections

to or in electrical circuits (eg. switches,

relays, fuses, Iighrig arresters, surge

suppressors, lugs, lampholders and juunction

boxes), resistors, fixed or variable

(including po/entome/ers. 01 the loregoing

apparatus 2,247 - 15

773 Equipment lor distributing electricity 1,506 - 7
774 Electric apparatus lor medical purposes

and radiological 486 - 1

775 Household type. electrical and non-electrical

equipment, N.E.S. 1,840 - 24

776 Thermionic, cold cathooe and ph%-cathooe

valves and tubes (including or gas-lilled

valves and tubes, cathooe-ray lubes,

television camera tubes and mercury and

rectifying valves and lubes), photo cells,

mounted piezo electric crystals, diodes

transistors and similar semi-conductor

devices, electronic microcircuits; and

parts thereof, N.E. S. 10 - -

778 Electrical machinery and apparatus 2,628 - 77

781 Passenger motor cars (other than public

senvice tyre vehicles) including

vehicles designed lor the Iransport 01

both passengers and gooos 7,305 - 220

782 Motor vehicles lor the transport 01 gooos

or materials and special purpose motor

vehicles 13,558 - -

783 Road motor vehicles, N.E.8. 2,970 - 27

784 Parts and accessories, N.ES. of the motor

\

vehicles lalling wilhin heading 722, 781,

782 or 783 3,222 51
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.I.T.C. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS
-

785 Motor cycles, motor scooters and other
cycles. motorized and non-motorized, invalid

carriages 264 - 2

786 Trailers and other vehicles. not motorized,

N.E.S. and specially designed and equipped

transport containers 433 - 0

792 Aircraft and associated equipment, and parts

thereof, N.E.S. 0 - -
793 Ships, boats (including hovercrafts), and

floating structures 1,049 3 6

812 Sanitary, plumbing, heating and lighting

fixtures and fittings, N.E.S. 912 1 -

821 Furniture and parts thereof 1,550 139 3
831 Position ieather, of vulcanised fibre, of

artificial plastic sheeting, of paperboard

or of textile fabric; Travel goods (eg. trunks,

sutcases, hat boxes, travelling bags, ruck

sacks), shopping bags, hand ags, salchels,

briel cases. wallets, purses, toilet cases,
tool cases, tobacco pouches. sheaths, cases.

boxes, (eg. for arms, musical instrucments,

binoculars, jewellery, bollies, collars,

footwear, brushes), and similar containers

of ieather or of composilion leather 357 - -

842 Outer garments, men's and boy's, of textile

fabrics (other Ihan knitted or crocheted goods) 636 - -

843 Outer garments, women's, girls and infants

of textile fabrics (other than knitted

or crocheted goods) 826 38 -
844 Under garments, oltexlile 'abrics (other

than knitted or crocheted goods) 361 - -
845 Outer garments and other articles, knitted

or crocheted, not elastic not rubberized 282 4,368 -

846 Under garments knilted or crocheted 469 - -
847 Ciothing accessories, of textile fabrics,

N.E.S. 735 1,535 -
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.l. T.e. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORT~

848 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories
01 other than textile labrlcs; headgear 01
all malerials 297 5 -

851 Footwear 2,073 286 0
871 Optical inslruments and apparalus 92 - -

872 Medical ins/rumenls and appliances, NE S. 423 - 6
873 Meters and counters, NE S. 144 - -

874 Measuring, checking, analysing and controlling
instruments find apparatus N.E.S.; Parts and

accessories N.E S. ol/he instruments and
apparatus groups 873 and 874 ',070 - 71

881 Photographic apparatus and equipment, N. ES. 266 - 0

882 Photographic and cinematographic supplies 311 - -
883 Cinematographic lilm, exposed and developed,

whether or not incorporating sound track,
or consisting 01 sound track, negative or
positive 1 - -

884 Optical goods, NES. 62 - -

885 Watches and clocks 79 - -

892 Printed Malter 3,022 - 2

893 Article, N.ES. 01 materials 01 the kinds
described in division 58 4,604 32 33

894 Baby carriages, toys, games, and sporting
goods 659 - 0

895 Ollice and stationery supplies, N.E S. 516 - -
896 Work of art. collectors' pieces and antiques 9 - -

897 Jewellery, goldsmiths' and silversmiths' wares,
and other articles of precious or semi-
precious materials, N.ES. 74 - -

898 Musical instruments and parIs and
accessories thereol (inciuding phonograph
records and Ihe like) 225 - 1
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TABLE 8. (CONT'D.)
TOTAL TRADE BY COMMODITY GROUPS OF THE S.1. T.C. (REV.2): 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
EXPORTS

GROUP S.I.T.C. (REV. 2) GROUPS IMPORTS DOMESTIC RE-EXPORTS

899 Other misceJlaneous manufactured articles

N.E.S. 771 361 0

941 Animals, live. N.E.S. Oncluding zoo animals,

dogs. cats. insects. etc) 3 0 -

951 Armoured fighting veMcles, arms of war

and ammunition thereof, and parts of

arms. NE S. 6 - 3

I

I TOTAL TRADE 318,392 142,431 6,156
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TABLE 10.

PERCENTAGE SHARE OF DOMESTIC EXPORTS AND RE - EXPORTS
IN TOTAL EXPORTS: 1980 -1990

VALUES IN E C $'000..
DOMESTIC EXPORTS (D.E) RE - EXPORTS (R.E.) TOTAL EXPORTS (T.E)

YEAR VALUE 0/0 IN T.E. VALUE % INT.E VALUE %

1980 25,212 95.9 1,090 4.1 26,302 100.0

1981 50,562 97.7 1,193 2.3 51,755 100.0

1982 61,516 93.2 4,493 6.8 66,009 100.0

1983 72,280 97.5 1,891 2.5 74,171 100.0

1984 67,307 97.2 1,919 2.8 69,226 100.0

1985 70,895 96.1 5,871 8.0 73,766 100.0

1986 105,032 89.5 12,372 10.5 117,404 100.0

1987 121,573 93.7 8,172 6.3 129,745 100.0

1988 147,172 98.1 2,821 1.9 149,993 100.0

1989 117,674 96.6 4,181 3.4 121,855 100.0

1990 142,431 95.9 6,156 4.1 148,578 100.0 I
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TABLE 11.

SHARE OF PRIMARY AND MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS IN
DOMESTIC EXPORTS: 1980 - 1990

VALUES IN E C $'000
TOTAL DOMESTIC

PRIMARY PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS EXPORTS
YEAR VALUE 0/0 IN T.D.E. VALUE 0/0 IN T.D.E. VALUE 0/.

1980 10,056 39.9 15,152 60.1 25,212 100.0

1981 27,438 54.3 23,124 45.7 50,562 100.0

1982 30,906 50.2 30,610 49,8 61,516 100.0

1983 35,206 48.7 37,074 51.3 72,280 100.0

1984 36,225 53.8 31,082 46.2 67,307 100.0

1985 41,309 58.3 29,585 41.7 70,895 100.0

1986 73,733 70.2 31,299 29.8 105,032 100.0

1987 90,671 74.6 30,742 25.3 121,573 100.0

1988 108,898 74.0 38,274 26.0 147,172 100.0

1989 73,019 62.1 44,655 37.9 117,674 100.0

1990 91,631 64.3 50,800 35.7 142,431 100.0
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TABLE 12.

MAIN ITEMS IN DOMESTIC EXPORTS FOR 1990 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 1989

VALUES IN EC.$'OOO
DOMESTIC EXPORTS IDOMESTIC EXPORTS DIFFERENCE % CHANGE

S.N. MAIN ITEMS 1990 1989 IN

QUANTITY VALUE QUANTIn VALUE QUANTm VALUE VALUE

01 Bananas 58,603 83,105 51,324 67,849 7,279 15,256 22.5

02 Household Soap, Cakes, Bars etc. 6,739 16,258 6,181 15,488 558 770 5.0

03 Toilet Soap, Cakes, BarsfTablets 2,957 15,522 2,334 13,245 623 2,277 17.2

04 Garments (excluding gloves) 93 4,406 130 2,703 (37) 1,703 63.0

05 Prefabricated & Sectional Buildings
and Parts thereof 405 2,349 378 1,046 27 1,303 124.6

06 Plantains 1,297 2,030 1,263 1,245 34 785 63.1

07 Bay Oil 21 1,933 20 1,525 1 408 26.8

08 Grapefruit 1,762 1.595 1,588 1,140 174 455 39.9

09 Paints, Vanishes & Lacquers 207 1,539 242 1,807 (35) (268) (14.8)

10 Gloves, Mittens, Mitts 214 1,535 224 1,672 (10) (137) (8.2)

11 Other Sauces & Mixed Condiments 616 1,324 505 968 111 356 36.8

12 Dasheen & Eddoes 725 1,176 562 778 163 398 51.2

13 Grapefruit Juice (concentrated) 206 1,069 175 894 31 175 19.6

14 Vegetable Saps & Extracts 53 912 46 533 7 379 71.1

15 Sweet Oranges 418 766 333 322 85 444 137.9

16 Coconut Oil; crude 312 701 633 1,317 (321) (616) (46.8)

17 Spring Water 637 678 832 837 (195) (159) (19.0)

18 Tannias 166 474 82 179 84 295 164.8

19 Avocadoes 250 434 190 254 60 180 70.9

20 Yams 106 334 61 160 45 174 108.8

21 Candles 62 318 105 499 (43) (181) (36.3)

22 Footwear 1 286 12 214 (11) 72 33.6

23 Limes 187 283 118 156 69 127 81.4

24 Anthurium Lilies 44 274 42 237 2 37 15.6

OTHER PRODUCTS ... 3,130 ... 2,606 .. , 524 20.1

TOTAL DOMESTIC EXPORTS .. . 142,431 ... 117,674 ... 24,757 21.0
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TABLE 13.

CONTRIBUTION OF MAIN ITEMS TO DOMESTIC EXPORTS FOR 1990 WITH COMPARA TIVE FIGURES FOR 1989,1988 & 1987

VALUES IN EC.$'OOO

S.N. MAIN ITEMS 1990 1989 1988 1987

VALUE % INT.D.E VALUE % INT.D.E. VALUE % INT.D.E. VALUE % INT.D.E

01 Bananas 83,105 58.3 67,849 57.7 103,654 70.4 86,433 71.1
02 Household Soap, Cakes, Bars elc. 16,258 11.4 15,488 13.2 12,078 8.2 8,941 7.4

03 Toilet Soap, Cakes, BarsiTablets 15,522 10.9 13,245 11.3 13,178 9.0 12,308 10.1

04 Garments (excluding gloves) 4,406 3.1 2,703 2.3 2,661 1.8 167 0.1

05 Prefabricated & Sectionat Buildings
and Parts thereof 2,349 1.6 1,046 0.9 635 0.4 536 0.4

06 Plantains 2,030 1.4 1,245 1.1 1,335 0.9 1,033 0.8
07 Bay Oil 1,933 1.4 1,525 1.3 1,361 0.9 1,265 1.0

08 Grapefruit 1,595 1.1 1,140 1.0 1,165 0.8 668 0.5

09 Paints, Vanishes & Lacquers 1,539 1.1 1,807 1.5 1,040 0.7 511 0.4
10 Gloves, M,tlens, Mitis 1,535 1.1 1,672 1.4 1,369 0.9 1,299 1.1
11 Other Sauces & Mixed Condiments 1,324 0.9 968 0.8 661 0.4 774 0.6
12 Dasheen & Eddoes 1,176 0.8 778 0.7 521 0.4 459 0.4
13 Grapetruit Juice (concentrated) 1,069 0.8 894 0.8 714 0.5 678 0.6
14 Vegetable Saps & &tracts 912 0.6 533 0.5 603 0.4 112 0.1

15 Sweet Oranges 766 0.5 322 0.3 383 0.3 411 0.3
16 Coconut Oil; crude 701 0.5 1,317 1.1 1,354 0.9 1,327 1.1
17 Spring Water 678 0.5 837 0.7 117 0.1 238 0.2

18 Tannias 474 0.3 179 0.2 137 0.1 284 0.2
19 Avocadoes 434 0.3 254 0.2 174 0.1 221 0.2
20 Yams 334 0.2 160 0.1 116 0.1 210 0.2

21 Candles 318 0.2 499 0.4 223 0.2 236 0.2

22 Footwear 286 0.2 214 0.2 105 0.1 186 0.2
23 Limes 283 0.2 156 0.1 157 0.1 152 0.1
24 Anlhur/urn Lilies 274 0.2 237 0.2 266 0.2 179 0.1

OTHER PRODUCTS 3,130 2.2 2,606 2.2 3,165 2.2 2,945 2,~

TOTAL DOMESTIC EXPORTS 142,431 100.0 117,674 100.0 147,172 100.0 121,573 l00JJ
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TABLE 14.

IMPORTS OF PRINCIPAL ITEMS IN 1990 WlTIl COMPARATNE FIGURES FOR 1989.1988 & 1987

VALUES IN E.C.$'OOO

1990 1989 1988 1987

S.N. MAIN ITEMS VALUE % IN T.!. VALUE Ofo IN T.!. VALUE 0/0 IN T.I. VALUE % IN T.I.

01 Meat & Meal Preparation 13,027 4.1 11,212 3.9 10,202 4.3 8,986 5.0

02 Butter, Milk & Cheese 7,851 2.5 7,143 2.5 6,748 2.9 5,133 2.9

03 Fish & Fish Preparation 3,678 1.2 2,779 1.0 1,960 0.8 1,749 1.0

04 Rice 1,405 0.4 1,218 0.4 1,352 0.6 1,006 0.6

05 Flour; Wheat 5,902 1.9 5,868 2.0 5,297 2.2 5,504 3.1

06 Sugar 4,865 1.5 3,541 1.2 3,761 1.6 1,935 1.1

07 Animal Feed 1,531 0.5 1,490 0.5 1,268 0.5 971 0.5

08 Margarine 1,177 0.4 932 0.3 1,196 0.5 1,089 0.6

09 Liquor 9.003 2.8 8,133 2.8 7,699 3.3 5,894 3.3

10 Wooo & Lumber 8.049 2.5 13,958 4.8 6,291 2.7 4,316 2.4

11 Gasolene 6,916 2.2 5,103 1.8 5,105 2.2 4,220 2.4

12 Kerosene 333 0.1 352 0.1 314 0.1 366 0.2

13 Other Fuels 7,570 2.4 5,977 2.1 4,335 1.8 4,622 2.6

14 Medical & Pharmaceutical Prooucts 2,681 0.8 2,744 0.9 2,662 1.1 2,185 1.2

15 Manures 8,373 2.6 7,533 2.6 10,260 4.3 5,594 3.1

16 Cardboard Boxes 7,637 2.4 11,712 4.1 17,001 7.2 16,547 9.2

17 Cement 4,075 1.3 4,438 1.5 3,049 1.3 2,373 1.3

18 Metal & Their Prooucts 30,359 9.5 24,540 8.5 16,859 7.1 11,348 6.3

19 Machinery Other Than Electric 38,575 12.1 28,978 10.0 15,865 6.7 11,336 6.3

20 Machinery Electric 15,708 4.9 18,888 6.5 14,595 6.2 9,962 5.6

21 Transport Equipment 28,801 9.0 25,439 8.8 18,432 7.8 12,089 6.7

22 Clothing 3,606 1.1 3,994 1.4 3,673 1.6 2,629 1.5

23 Footwear 2,073 0.7 2,023 0.7 2,115 0.9 1,781 1.0

Sub-Total 213,195 67.0 197,995 68.5 160,039 67.7 121,635 67.9

Other Imports 105,197 33.0 91,104 31.5 76,295 32.3 57,581 32.1

TOTAL IMPORTS 318.392 100.0 289.099 100.0 236.334 100.0 179.216 100.0
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TABLE 15.

PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS IN DOMESTIC EXPORTS IN /990 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 1989,1988 & 1987

VALUES IN EC.$'OOO

S.N. MAIN COUNTRIES 1990 1989 1988 1987
VALUE "'INT.D.E VALUE ... tNT.D.E VALUE % INT.D.E. VALUE % IN T.D.E

01 United Kingdom 73,424 51.6 62,775 53.3 91,098 61.9 86,904 71.5

02 Jamaica 18,192 12.8 16,861 14.3 15,291 10.4 11,625 9.6

03 ItalylTrieste 10,595 7.4 6,585 5.6 13,230 9.0 - 0.0

04 United States 9,823 6.9 6,957 5.9 6,366 4.3 3,591 3.0

05 Guadeloupe/St. Martin 6,308 4.4 3,213 2.7 2,601 1.8 2,426 2.0

06 Trinidad and Tobago 3,776 2.7 2,994 2.5 2,160 1.5 1,967 1.6

07 Antigua and Barbuda 3,037 2.1 2,170 1.8 1,894 1.3 1,515 1.2

08 St. Lucia 2,874 2.0 2,923 2.5 2,322 1.6 2,134 1.8

09 Barbados 2,786 2.0 3,005 2.6 2,416 1.6 2,438 2.0

10 Antilles, Neth. 2,093 1.5 1,330 1.1 1,386 0.9 782 0.6

11 Puerto Rico 1,637 1.1 1,661 1.4 917 0.6 1,093 0.9 I
12 51. Vincent/GR'dines 1,615 1.1 2,165 1.8 1,781 1.2 1,427 1.2

13 Guyana 1,432 1.0 745 0.6 1,986 1.3 1,943 1.6

14 St. Kitt'siNevisiAng. 1,313 0.9 1,258 1.1 795 0.5 879 0.7

15 GrenadaiCarriacou 1,184 0.8 1,475 1.3 1,129 0.8 1,315 1.1

16 Virgin Islands (US) 497 0.3 351 0.3 398 0.3 387 0.3

Sub-Tolal 140,586 98.7 116,468 99.0 145,770 99.0 120,426 99.1

Others 1,845 1.3 1,206 1.0 1,402 1.0 1,147 0.9

--

TOTAL DOMESTIC EXPORTS 142,431 100.0 117,674 100.0 147,172 100.0 121,573 100.0
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TABLE 16.

PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS IN IMPORTS IN 1990 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 1989,1988 & 1987

VALUES IN E.C.S'OOO

1990 1989 1988 1987

S.N. MAIN COUNTRIES VALUE % INT.I. VALUE % INT.!. VALUE % IN T.I. VALUE % IN T.I.

01 United Siaies 85,836 27.0 72,720 25.2 51,581 21.8 36,540 20.4

02 Uniled Kingdom 45,998 14.4 41,559 14.4 43,531 18.4 31,492 17.6

03 Trinidad and Tobago 29,388 9.2 20,872 7.2 19.924 8.4 15,787 8.8

04 Puerto Rico 19,702 6.2 17,106 5.9 7,962 3.4 5,123 2.9

05 Japan 19,641 6.2 16,673 5.8 12,474 5.3 8,911 5.0

06 St. Lucia 13,449 4.2 11,372 3.9 19,072 8.1 18,406 10.3

07 Fed Rep of Germany 9,851 3.1 4,691 1.6 4,134 1.7 2,884 1.6

08 Martinique 8,490 2.7 2,684 0.9 2,224 0.9 813 0.5

09 Canada 8,044 2.5 19,059 6.6 7,508 3.2 5,668 3.2

10 Barbados 7,903 2.5 9,211 3.2 8,479 3.6 6,298 3.5

11 51. VincenClGR'dines 6,586 2.1 5,796 2.0 4,267 1.8 4,198 2.3

12 Korea, South 5,767 1.8 8,162 2.8 6,524 2.8 1,258 0.7

13 Holland, Neth. 5,764 1.8 4,931 1.7 4,788 2.0 3,711 2.1

13 Jamaica 4,453 1.4 4,792 1.7 4,471 1.9 4,285 2.4

14 France 4,872 1.5 9,778 3.4 3,182 1.3 2,881 1.6

15 Guadeloupe/St. Martin 3,863 1.2 4,482 1.6 4,246 1.8 4,630 2.6
16 An/ities, Neth. 2,707 0.9 2,231 0.8 1,922 0.8 1,540 0.9

17 Swilzerland 2,527 0.8 1,518 0.5 972 0.4 1,484 0.8

Sub-Total 282,314 88.7 256,119 88.6 206,289 87.3 154,425 86.2

Others 36,078 11.3 32,980 11.4 30,045 12.7 24,791 13.8

TOTAL IMPORTS 318,392 100.0 289,099 100.0 236,334 100.0 179,216 100.0
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FIG. 2
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FIG. 3
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FIG. 4

DOMINICA'S DOM. EXPORTS TO CARICOM: 1990
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FIG. 5

DOMINICA'S IMPORTS FROM CARICOM: 1990
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FIG. 6
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DOM. EXPORTS: 1990

5% 7%

• U.S.A.

l1li OTHERS

26% I IW CARICOM

m U.K.

o ITALY

m GUADELOUPE/ST.
MARTIM

4%8%

52%



• 1

'I

, 1



FIG. 7

DOMINICA'S PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS IN
IMPORTS: 1990
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